
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

West Ham Park Committee 

 
Date: MONDAY, 7 DECEMBER 2015 

Time: 12.15 pm or at the rising of the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - SECOND FLOOR WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 

Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Deputy Alex Deane 
Wendy Mead 
Barbara Newman 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker 
Robert Cazenove  
Catherine Bickmore 
Richard Gurney  
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE 
The Rev. Stennett Kirby 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Natasha Dogra 0207 332 1434 

natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm. 

N.B. Part of this meeting may be the subject of audio visual recording. 
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
4. TO REVIEW THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE 
 Report of the Town Clerk. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE 
 Report of the Superintendent of Parks & Gardens 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
6. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY 
 Report of The Chamberlain and the City Surveyor. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 
7. 2015/16 BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE - QUARTER 2 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 23 - 30) 

 
8. REVENUE  BUDGETS - 2015/16 & 2016/17 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Open Spaces. 

Appendix 4 is attached as a non-public document. 
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 31 - 44) 

 
9. DETAILED DESIGN FOR A NEW PARK GATE FOR THE SOLE USE OF PARK 

PRIMARY SCHOOL 
 Report of the Director of Open Spaces. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 45 - 54) 

 



 

3 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE COMMITTEE 
 
11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT. 
 
12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 RESOLVED: That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 

public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
13. REVENUE  BUDGETS - 2015/16 & 2016/17 APPENDIX 4 
 To be considered in conjunction with item 7. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 56) 

 
14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE 
 
15. ANY NON PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DEEMS URGENT. 
 

Members Only 
 
16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
 To agree the confidential minutes of the previous meeting. 

Confidential minutes will be circulated to Members via email and hard copies will be 
available at the meeting. 
 

 For Decision 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 12 October 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 12 October 2015 at 1.45 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman) 
Wendy Mead 
Justin Meath-Baker  
Robert Cazenove  
Catherine Bickmore 
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE 
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE  
The Rev. Stennett Kirby  
 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra 
Scott Morgan 
Fern Aldous  

-  Town Clerk’s Department  
-  Town Clerk’s Department  
-  Town Clerk’s Department  

Sue Ireland -  Director of Open Spaces 

Martin Rodman 
Esther Sumner 

-  Superintendent Parks and Gardens  
-  Open Spaces Department  

Edward Wood -  Comptroller & City Solicitor's Department 

Alison Elam -  Chamberlain’s Department  

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies had been received from Deputy Alex Deane, Deputy Robert Howard, 
Barbara Newman, Jeremy Simons and Richard Gurney.   
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
There were no declarations.  
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes from the previous meeting be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 
Matters arising: 
Review of Lodge Allocation at West Ham Park: 
The Comptroller and City Solicitor raised a query regarding the minutes under 
Item 12 Review of Lodge Allocation at West Ham Park. Members agreed that 
the current minutes referred to a non-public appendix of the report and asked 
the Town Clerk to revise the minutes regarding the Review of Lodge Allocation 
at West Ham Park. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
Oak Processionary Moth: 
The Director of Open Spaces gave a verbal update on the spread of OPM and 
the possible spread of the pest in and around the City’s open spaces. Members 
expressed their concerns over the distribution of OPM and agreed that actions 
must be taken to help stop further spreading.  
 
City of London Corporation (Open Spaces) Bill Update 
Members noted that the Open Spaces Bill had been received by the open 
spaces parent Committees and the promotion of the Bill was to be considered  
by the Court of Common Council on 15th October 2015. Officers said that 
consultation meetings with various local groups had been very useful. The Bill 
would be deposited to Parliament on 27th November 2015. 
 

4. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens 
regarding an update on management and operational activities at West Ham 
Park since July 2015.  
 
Received.  
 

5. TRUSTEES ANNUAL REPORT AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2014/15  
The Committee received a report of the Chamberlain regarding the Trustee’s 
Annual Report and Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31 March 2015 for 
West Ham Park.  
 
Received.  
 

6. OPEN SPACES LEARNING PROGRAMME  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding the 
learning framework which would be used to deliver learning outcomes across 
the open spaces. The delivery of this programme would require a new 
operating model involving some realignment of staff roles and responsibilities at 
some open spaces; however the full extent of these changes would depend on 
the result of a funding application to the City Bridge Trust and other funding 
arrangements.  
 
Members were informed that the new Learning Programme sought to better co-
ordinate all learning activities across the open spaces which were currently 
delivered on a site-by-site basis..  
 
In response to a query, Members were assured that the Programme covered all 
learning across Open Spaces including interaction with local schools around 
West Ham Park, and was designed to target those communities that would 
benefit most.  
 
Received.  
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE  

Page 2



A Member raised a question regarding rough sleeping in the park. Whilst this 
did occur sometimes, the Superintendent informed the Committee that this was 
an issue faced by most urban areas but was not a big problem in the park.  
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business.  
 

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION – It was agreed that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.  
 

10. PRIVATE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 

11. SERVICE BASED REVIEW UPDATE  
The Committee received a report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding an 
update to the Service Based Review.  
 
Received.  

 
The meeting ended at 2.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



YARROW, Mayor RESOLVED: That the Court of Common 
Counci
[...]
rney, Esq. to the City of London Corporation dated 20th July 1874 

and in accordance with the Licence in Mortmain dated 22nd May 1874 and the management of a Nursery; and 

(c)      authorise the institution of any criminal or civil proceedings arising out of the exercise of its functions.  

 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Committee:  
West Ham Park Committee 

Date:   
7 December 2015 
 

Subject:  
Terms of Reference and Frequency  
 

Public 
 

Report of: Town Clerk For Decision 
 

 
Summary 

 
1. As part of the post-implementation review of the changes made to the 

governance arrangements in 2011 it was agreed that all Committees/Boards 
should review their terms of reference annually. This will enable any proposed 
changes to be considered in time for the reappointment of Committees by the 
Court of Common Council. 

  
2. The terms of reference of the Committee are attached as an appendix to this 

report for your consideration.  
 
  Recommendations 
 
 The Committee is recommended to:  
 

a) approve the Terms of Reference for submission to the Court as set out in 
the appendix, subject to any comments,; and 
 

b) consider the frequency of their meetings going forward.  
 

 
 

Contact: 
Natasha Dogra 
Telephone: 020 7332 1434 
Email: Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk   

Page 7

mailto:Natasha.Dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee: Date: 

West Ham Park Committee  

 

 7 December 2015 

Subject:  

Superintendent’s update December 2015 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Superintendent of Parks & Gardens  

For Information 

 

 
Summary 

This report provides an update to Members of the West Ham Park Committee 
on management and operational activities at West Ham Park since October 
2015. 

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 

 

 
Main Report 

 
Budget 

1. The West Ham Park budget is in line with agreed budget profiles. The N
[...]
ew which 
is taking a more strategic view of the operational assets the City of London 
Corporation has, with the aim of identifying opportunities to rationalise the 
Corporation’s operational property portfolio and reduce the high and rising cost of 
property. The general fabric and condition of many of our operational properties 
is starting to deteriorate which impacts negatively on the experience of the users 
of those properties and the Corporation’s reputation as a consequence. 
 
Operational assets are an essential means by which the City of London 
Corporation provides the best possible services, whether through its statutory 
Local Authority functions, Charitable duties and responsibilities (e.g. Open 
Spaces), or supporting and promoting The City as the world leader in 
international finance and business services.  
 
Through this review, we aim to tackle the £40m ‘bow wave’ of maintenance costs 
we are currently pushing out year on year across all City of London Corporation 
assets. Ensuring property assets are efficiently managed and maintained, 
represent value for money in supporting service delivery and are fit for purpose is 
an important strand in improving efficiency and productivity. 

 
The first phase of workshops covering Departments with the most significant 
operational properties, have been held over the period April 2015 to June 2015. 
Workshops with the Markets and Consumer Protection, Open Spaces, 
Community and Children’s Services (DCCS) and Built Environment (DBE) 
Departments have strategically reviewed their operational properties and the 
work has identified potential opportunities in the short, medium and longer term to 
enable rationalisation and/or more effective utilisation of existing property assets. 
The following key themes of opportunities have emerged: 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 Housing – commercial units, in-fill and residential development 
opportunities 

 Car parking- review of overall provision 

 Rationalising Cen
[...]
revenue forecasts for the City of London Corporation have to be set in the context 
of large reductions in central government funding and the expectation of future 
grant reductions for the foreseeable future.  

7. The City of London Corporation is currently delivering a £20m Services Based 
Review to deliver significant and sustainable savings in order to balance the 
budget over the medium term; on both its City Fund and City Cash Services. 
There are restrictions over the operation of the City Fund which limits the use of 
assets to fund on-going revenue expenditure on our property asset portfolio. For 
instance it is forbidden for City Fund property assets to be sold, with the proceeds 
used to support the revenue position. A similar strategy is applied to City’s Cash 
assets.  

8. This means that while the Corporation may be perceived as a ‘wealthy’ 
organisation from the property assets that it holds, those assets are aging and 
require increasing sums to be spent on maintaining them. The revenue envelope 
available to fund these annual costs is reducing, resulting in a pressure to ensure 
that the estate is as streamlined as possible. 

9. Reviewing and rationalising the operational property estate is one of many 
approaches to driving savings and efficiency, and has been an important 
approach adopted across the public sector as a whole within the current era of 
austerity. Whilst, the City of London Corporation does not face the extremes of 
financial pressures faced by the public sector, it does have a clear obligation to 
use the public and charitable resources at its disposal in the most effective and 
efficient way so that it is able to sustain the high quality services and obligations it 
has for current and future generations.  

 

Page 15



Operational Property Review 
 

10. A cross-cutting Service Based Review was initiated to take a more strategic view 
of the operational assets the City of London Corporation has, with the aim of:-  

 Investigating the current utilisation of assets – do they provide value for 
money? 

 Investigate current and future property requirements 

 Identifying opportunities to rationalise the Corporation’s operational property 
portfolio and reduce the high and rising cost of property.  

 
11. As part of operational property review, Chief Officers were asked to review their 

operational asset base portfolio through a series of workshops to identify 
opportunities for rationalisation and improved efficiency. The aim has been to 
identify proposals for property rationalisation which are likely to deliver the 
greatest Value For Money (VFM) benefits. This work has necessarily been 
undertaken with full consideration of the reasons why property assets are held, 
how they contribute to service provision and what restrictions apply over their 
use.   
 

12. The first phase of workshops covering Departments with the most significant 
operational properties, have been held over the period April 2015 to June 2015. 
These discovery workshops focused on the Markets & Consumer Protection, 
Open Spaces, Department of Community and Children Services (DCCS) and 
Department of Built Environment (DBE).  
 

13. A further workshop was held at the end of October 2015, to review corporately, 
ways of working and Central London office accommodation (covering Guildhall, 
Irish Chambers, Walbrook Wharf Offices, and Lauderdale Place (DCCS/Barbican 
Housing office). This workshop, linked to the existing Guildhall Accommodation 
and Agile working projects explored opportunities to adopt more effective 
and efficient working methods through better use of space, adoption of flexible 
and more modern working methods enabling the rationalisation of central London 
office accommodation. An appetite to progress these modern ways of working 
and use of accommodation was confirmed and a workstream has been initiated 
to develop this programme of work. 
  

14. The review did not consider the Barbican and Gu
[...]
al property portfolio in the future, and as a 
result support the continuation of the best possible service for the public.  
 
 

Background Papers 
Operational Property Review – Update report - 26th March 2015 (Public) 
Operational Property Review – Update report - RASC 16th July/CASC – 28th July 
2015 (Public) 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1: Graph of Unfunded cyclical building maintenance and renewal costs 
 

Page 18



Caroline Al-Beyerty    Peter Young 
Financial Services Director    Corporate Property Group Director 
 
T: 0207 332 1113 
E: caroline.albeyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 19

mailto:caroline.albeyerty@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



Funding shortfall

Appendix 1 - Operational Assets  

0

10000000

20000000

30000000

40000000

50000000

60000000

70000000

80000000

90000000

Total Requirement

Base

� Current provision insufficient 

� Choices are being made, creating 

the bow wave of £40m

� Funding gap each year, ranging 

from £1m to £41.8m

� Cumulative shortfall £158.5m by 

2034

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 22



 

 

Committee: Date: 

Hampstead Heath, Highgate 
Wood & Queen‟s Park  

Open Spaces & City Gardens 

West Ham Park 

Epping Forest 

 

- 

 

- 

- 

- 

For information 

 

For information 

For information 

For information 

23 November  2015 

 

7 December 2015 

7 December 2015 

26 January 2016 

 

Subject:  

2015/16 Business Plan Quarterly Performance Update - 
Quarter 2   

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces  

For Information 

 

Summary 

This report summarises Open Spaces departmental performance against the 
2015/16 -17/18 business plan, at the end of the second quarter of this financial 
year. The report also includes the departmental roadmap and the relevant 
roadmap for each of division.   
 
At the end of quarter two, two programmes are reporting as amber: 

 Learning 

 Lodges 
All other programmes are green.   
 
The report also provides an update on progress against the business plan‟s 
Performance Indicators (PI‟s).  
  
 
Recommendation: 

Members are asked to note this report 
 

 
Main Report 

 
1. Background 

1.1. The business plan was approved by the Open Spaces & City Gardens 
Committee on 20 April 2015.  The business plan reflected our charitable 
objectives and our vision “to preserve and protect our world class green 
spaces for the benefit of our local communities and the environment”.   

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7



 

 

2. Roadmap progress 

2.1. Each Committee report includes the Open Spaces Departmental Roadmap 
as well as the relevant divisional roadmap.  In respect of the Open Spaces & 
City Gardens Committee, all roadmaps will be presented.    

2.2. Overall it can be seen that each programme has been making progress, 
although initiation was slightly slower than anticipated.  

2.3. As discussed previously at the Open Spaces & City Gardens Committee 
meeting, information on the progress of programmes will be provided „by 
exception only‟ i.e. where a programme is amber or red.   

 
Learning Amber 

(steady 
state) 

In order to deliver the Learning Programme a new operating 
model is required which involve realigning some staff roles 
and responsibilities at some Open Spaces. A timetable for 
this process has been developed and is being implemented.   

The City Bridge Trust funding application is under 
consideration and funding remains uncertain until a decision 
is made in late November. Alternate sources of funding are 
being identified and submissions made but have yet to be 
realised. 

This project is progressing well but remains amber due to 
funding and staffing uncertainties. 

Lodges  Amber 
(steady 
state)  

Various work streams are progressing. 

Support being received from City Surveyor and 
Remembrancer. 

The work is planned to be undertaken in phases, initially 
tackling Lodges not affected by the City of London “Open 
Spaces Bill”. 

 

 
3
[...]
The main reasons 
for this decrease is the effect of the Service Based Review reductions, a decrease in 
the City Surveyor’s Additional Works Programme and a decrease in Supplies and 
Services due the closure of the Nursery from summer 2016 partially offset by the 
loss of income from the Nursery.  The budgets can be found in Table 1. 
 
A breakdown is also provided in Appendix 3 of the movement between the 2015/16 
Local Risk Original Budget and the 2015/16 Local Risk Latest Approved Budget. 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation 
 

The Committee is requested to: 
 

 Review the provisional 2016/17 revenue budget to ensure that it reflects the 
Committee’s objectives and, if so, approve the budget for submission to the 
Finance Committee; 

  

 Authorise the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open Spaces, 
to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications arising from 
Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other reviews, and 
changes to the Additional Works Programme.  Any changes over £50,000 
would be reported to Committee. 

 

 If specific service based review proposals included with this budget report are 
rejected by the Committee, or other Committees request that further 
proposals are pursued, that the substitution of other suitable proposals for a 
corresponding amount is delegated to the Town Clerk in discussion with the 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the relevant Committee. If the substituted 
saving is not considered to be straight forward in nature, then the Town Clerk 
shall also consult the Chairman and Deputy Chairmen of the Policy and 
Resources Committee prior to approving an alternative proposal(s). 

 
 

Main Report 
 

Introduction 

1. The City of London Corporation owns and manages almost 11,000 acres of 
historic and natural Open Spaces for public recreation and enjoyment. This 
includes West Ham Park which is a registered charity and is funded from City’s 
Cash  and run at no c
[...]
96 2  
Third Party Payments L 22 34 12  
      
INCOME      
Other Grants, Reimbursements and 
Contributions 

L (27) (27) 0  

Customer, Client Receipts L (443) (415) 28  
      
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 44



Committee(s): Date(s): 

West Ham Park Committee   07/12/2015 

Subject:  

Detailed design for a new park gate for the sole use of Park 
Primary School 

Public 

 

Report of: 

Director of Open Spaces 

For Decision 

Summary 

This report contains a detailed design for a new access gate and path into 
West Ham Park for the sole use of Park Primary School to  

 Alleviate issues with emergency evacuation procedures,  

 Provide a more direct route for children to access the park and school 
during the school‟s renovation works (for a fixed term period) and 

  Provide improved access for physical activity and outdoor learning in 
the long term.   

The London Borough of Newham has funding available for the installation of 
the design and its contractors will implement the works. This will be overseen 
by the Park Manager and City Surveyor.  

 
Recommendation 

Members are asked to: 
 

 Agree the detailed design and proposals for the use of the gate; 

 Delegate authority to the Superintendent of Parks and Gardens and the 
City Surveyor to agree a Heads of Terms with the London Borough of 
Newham for the installation of gate and path and if necessary instruct 
the City Solicitor to agree a License agreement with Park Primary school 
for the use of the gate going forward.  

 
Main Report 

 
Background 

 
1. A report was brought to West Ham Park Committee in February 2015 

outlining a proposal from the London Borough of Newham (LBN) to permit the 
creation of a new entrance to West Ham Park opposite Park Primary School, 
in conjunction with the planned expansion of the school and a potential 
upgraded crossing between the school and the proposed new entrance.   It 
was agreed that officers would report back to the comm
[...]
3. West Ham Park has worked closely with Park Primary School and the London 

Borough of Newham to create a detailed gate and path design which provides 
the school with more direct access to the park maximising the time for outdoor 

Page 48



learning and physical activity, with minimal visual impact to the park boundary.  
Plans have been put in place to ensure that other users are not adversely 
impacted by the increased usage in the short term. Longer term, there is the 
potential for increased income from use of formal sports facilities, which will 
contribute to the Park‟s income. 

 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1: Phase 1 West Ham Park Entrance gate and path (Drawing 
No: 12220/1000/01 B) 

 Appendix 2: Aerial view of the location of the proposed gate entrance to 
West Ham Park  

 Appendix 3: Bodpave 85 paver cells 

 

Background Papers: 

 Application for new park gate by Park Primary School (Report to West 
Ham Park Committee - 2/02/2015) 

 
 
Lucy Murphy 
West Ham Park Manager 
 
T: 0208 475 7105 
E: lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 49

mailto:lucy.murphy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 50



Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 52



Appendix 2: Aerial view of the location of the proposed gate entrance in to 
West Ham Park 
 

 
 
Appendix 3: Bodpave 85 paver cells 

 
 

Park Primary School 

Proposed new gate 
Linden 
Gate 
(Existing) 

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54



Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 13
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 To review the terms of reference of the Committee
	Termsofreference WHP

	5 Superintendent's Update
	6 Operational Property
	Operational Property  - Appendix 1

	7 2015/16 Business Plan Quarterly Performance Update - Quarter 2
	151119 Parks  Gardens Roadmap

	8 Revenue  Budgets - 2015/16 & 2016/17
	APPENDIX 1
	APPENDIX 2
	APPENDIX 3

	9 Detailed design for a new park gate for the sole use of Park Primary School
	12220 1000 01B Park Primary_West Ham Park Gates Prelim
	Park Primary gate_Detailed design_Appendix 2 and 3_Print in Colour

	13 Revenue  Budgets - 2015/16 & 2016/17 Appendix 4



Minutes of the meeting


WEST HAM PARK COMMITTEE 
Monday, 7 December 2015  

 
Minutes of the meeting of the West Ham Park Committee held at Committee Rooms 

- Second Floor West Wing, Guildhall on Monday, 7 December 2015 at 12.15 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Alderman Ian Luder (Chairman) 
Graeme Smith (Deputy Chairman 
Barbara Newman 
Alderman Robert Howard 
Jeremy Simons 
Michael Welbank 
Justin Meath-Baker  
Robert Cazenove 
Catherine Bickmore  
Councillor Bryan Collier MBE  
Councillor Joy Laguda MBE  
  
 

 
Officers: 
Natasha Dogra - Town Clerk’s Department 
Caroline Al-Beyerty  -    Financial Services Director 
Sue Ireland - Director of Open Spaces 

Louisa Allen - City Gardens Manager 

Martin Rodman 
Lucy Murphy 
Gerry Kiefer 

- Superintendent, Parks & Gardens 
- West Ham Park Manager 
- Business Manager, Open Spaces 

Alison Elam - Group Accountant, Chamberlain's 
Department 

Edward Wood - Comptroller and City Solicitor's 
Department 

Nigel Lefton 
Roger Adams 

- Remembrancer's Department 
- City Surveyor’s Department 

 
1. APOLOGIES  

Apologies were received from Wendy Mead, Richard Gurney and Deputy Alex 
Deane.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT  
Cllr Joy Laguda made a declaration in that she was a member of the Rotary 
Club of the London Borough of Newham.  
 

3. MINUTES  
Resolved – that the minutes of the previous meeting be agreed as an accurate 
record.  
 



Matters Arising: 
Open Spaces Bill 
The Remembrancer informed Members that the Open Spaces Bill had been 
deposited in Parliament on 27th November 2015. The first reading was due to 
take place in January 2016, with a second reading soon after. Members 
thanked all the Officers who had been involved for their work and commended 
useful and in depth consultation which had taken place.  
 

4. TO REVIEW THE TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE COMMITTEE  
The Committee considered the report of the Town Clerk regarding the terms of 
reference and frequency of meetings. The Committee agreed that they had 
considered some light agendas over the past year and it would be helpful to 
investigate the possibility of altering the frequency of meetings from six to five 
meetings per annum. The Town Clerk agreed to submit a report with proposed 
dates for five meetings in the 2017/18 municipal year to the February 2016 
Committee meeting.  
 
Resolved – that the terms of reference be agreed by the Committee.  
 

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S UPDATE  
The Committee received an update from the Superintendent on 
management and operational activities at West Ham Park since October 
2015. A Member clarified that the Rotary Club of the London Borough of 
Newham had donated 5,000 crocus bulbs this year and would be happy to 
do so again next year. Officers agreed to investigate the possibility of 
making the public aware of this donation.  

Resolved – that the report be noted. 

 
6. OPERATIONAL PROPERTY  

The Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain and City Surveyor in 
relation to the Operational Property review and noted that this was a cross-
cutting Service Based Review which was taking a more strategic view of the 
operational assets the City of London Corporation had. The review aimed to 
identify opportunities to rationalise the Corporation’s operational property 
portfolio and reduce the high and rising cost of property. 
 
Members were informed that this report would now be considered by the 
Corporate Asset Sub Committee and then the Resource Allocation Committee 
in December 2015. Services Committees would then receive reports for 
decision from January 2016 onwards. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 

7. 2015/16 BUSINESS PLAN QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE UPDATE - 
QUARTER 2  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces 
summarising the performance against the 2015/16 – 2017/18 business plan. 
With regards to the Learning Programme, Members were informed that this had 
now achieved a ‘green’ rating as the City Bridge Trust funding application had 



been approved. Alternative sources of funding were also identified and 
submissions made but had yet to be realised.  

Resolved – that the report be noted. 

8. REVENUE  BUDGETS - 2015/16 & 2016/17  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces regarding 
the revenue and capital budgets for 2015/16 and 2016/17. 
 
Resolved – that the following be approved: 

 The budget for submission to the Finance Committee; and 
  

 Authorised the Chamberlain, in consultation with the Director of Open 
Spaces, to revise these budgets to allow for any further implications 
arising from Corporate Projects, departmental reorganisations and other 
reviews, and changes to the Additional Works Programme. Any changes 
over £50,000 would be reported to Committee.  

 
9. DETAILED DESIGN FOR A NEW PARK GATE FOR THE SOLE USE OF 

PARK PRIMARY SCHOOL  
The Committee received the report of the Director of Open Spaces 
regarding the detailed design for a new access gate and path into West 
Ham Park for the sole use of Park Primary School to: 

 Alleviate issues with emergency evacuation procedures,  

 Provide a more direct route for children to access the park 
and school during the school’s renovation works (for a fixed term 
period) and 

  Provide improved access for physical activity and outdoor 
learning in the long term.   

 

Members noted that the London Borough of Newham had funding 
available for the installation of the design and its contractors will implement 
the works. This would be overseen by the Park Manager and City 
Surveyor.  

 
Discussions ensued regarding the primary use of the gate as an 
emergency exit for the school, and whether the local Fire Brigade had 
been consulted regarding the requirement and design of the gate. Officers 
said at this stage this had not been done. Members expressed concern 
over the locking of the gate and suggested alternative locking mechanisms 
for further investigation. 
 
In response to a query, the Committee were informed that Members could 
contact the Park Manager if they wanted to visit the area to better 
understand the proposed location of the gate.  
Resolved – the Committee requested that Officers consult the local fire brigade 
over the requirement for an emergency exit for the school, and whether the 
proposed location and design were fit for purpose. Officers were asked to 



submit a further report containing the fire brigade’s response to the Committee 
in due course; following which Members could consider the design of the gate 
should it be required.  

 
10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
MOTION - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 
 

13. REVENUE  BUDGETS - 2015/16 & 2016/17 APPENDIX 4  
The appendix was considered in consultation with the Revenue and Capital 
Budgets report. 
 
Resolved – that the report be noted. 

 
14. NON PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 

THE COMMITTEE  
There was one question. 
 

15. ANY NON PUBLIC BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DEEMS URGENT.  
There was no urgent business. 
 

16. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
Resolved – that the confidential minutes be agreed as an accurate record. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.15 pm 
 
 
 

 
Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Natasha Dogra 
natasha.dogra@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 


